| | /I PTO-1594 | — 04-09-1 | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COM | | | | | | |
|-------------------|--|------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| 1-31-9 18799 | | | Patent and Tradema | | | | | | |
| | To the Honorable Commissioner of | of Pa. 1010066 | d original documents or copy thereof. | | | | | | |
| 1. | Name of Conveying Party(ies): | 2. | Name and Address of Receiving Party(ies): | | | | | | |
| | Shane M. Fitzgerald | | ElectroCom Communication Systems Inc. 10400 Pioneer Blvd., Bldg. E-2 Santa Fe Springs, California 90670-3728 | | | | | | |
| ſ | X Individual(s) | | Individual(s) | | | | | | |
| Ī | Association | | Association | | | | | | |
| Ī | General Partnership | | General Partnership | | | | | | |
| | Limited Partnership | | Limited Partnership | | | | | | |
| | Corporation State: | | X Corporation State: Texas | | | | | | |
| Ī | Other: | | Other: | | | | | | |
| | Additional Name(s) of Conveyir | ng Party(ies) Attached | Additional Name(s) of Receiving Party(ies) Attache | | | | | | |
| 3. | Nature of Conveyance: | 4. | Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s): | | | | | | |
| | X Assignment | | A. Patent Application No.(s) Pending: COLLISION TOLERANT RADIO MODEM | | | | | | |
| | Security Agreement | | | | | | | | |
| - | Merger | | B. Patent No.(s) | | | | | | |
| | Change of Name | | | | | | | | |
| | Other: | | Additional Numbers Attached | | | | | | |
| 5. | Execution Date: Februar Name and Address of Party to Whom | ry 15, 1999 6. n Correspondence | Total Number of Applications and Patents Involved: One (1) | | | | | | |
| | Concerning Documents Should Be N | ļ | | | | | | | |
| | Philip G. Meyers | 7. | 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 | | | | | | |
| | Gardere & Wynne, L.L.P. 1601 Elm Street, Suite 3000 | | X Enclosed | | | | | | |
| | Dallas, TX 75201 | | Authorized to be Charged to Deposit Account | | | | | | |
| | 214-999-4875 - Telephone 214-999-3875 - Facsimile | | X Charge Any Deficiencies to Deposit Account | | | | | | |
| | | 8. | Deposit Account Number: 07-0153 | | | | | | |
| 9. | Statement and Signature: | | | | | | | | |
| 9. | Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attachment copy is a true copy of the original document. | | | | | | | | |
| | Jan 1 | | Certificate of Mailing I hereby certify that this Recordation Form Cover Sheet, together wattached Assignment, is being deposited with the U.S. Postal Sen Express Mail EL151907769US in an envelope addressed to Assignmentss, Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, DC | | | | | | |
| | Edward I. Jorgenson, Rég. No. 34,194 | | on: 3/29/9 9 Date 7 (//) | | | | | | |
| ′19 99 | Date / 00000287 09280415 | | Signatura Kon Hola | | | | | | |
| 581 | 40.00 OP | | Signnature | | | | | | |
| | Mail To: Commissioner of Patents ar | | Total Mad Power land 19 Tree Co. Co. | | | | | | |
| | Box ASSIGNMEN⁻S, Wash | ington, D.C. 20231 | Total # of Pages Including This Cover She | | | | | | |

PATENT

REEL: 9864 FRAME: 0365

18799-104 PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Shane M. Fitzgerald, a citizen of the United States of America and resident of Los Angeles County, California, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a "COLLISION TOLERANT RADIO MODEM" for which he is about to make application for United States Letters Patent, the said application having been executed on ________________________________, and;

WHEREAS, ElectroCom Communication Systems Inc., a corporation of the State of Texas, having offices at 10400 Pioneer Blvd., Bldg. E-2, Santa Fe Springs, California 90670-3728 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said invention and application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as our interest is concerned, to the said ASSIGNEE of my entire right, title and interest.

I also hereby sell and assign to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive rights, title and interest to the invention disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and I further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

I hereby further agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to me respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, and make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEE and to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 9864 FRAME: 0366

| IN | . / | WHEREOF, | I have | hereunto | set my | hand | and | seal | this | 26 | day of |
|------|-----|----------|--------|----------|---------|-------|-----|------|------|----|--------|
| Muse | ,1 | 999. | | | l | B | 3A | ff | , | V7 | |
| | | | | ž | Shane M | Fitze | | gre | Ü | | - |

I hereby declare that all statements made herein of our own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issuing thereon.

| CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT | | | | | | |
|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| State ofCaliforniaCounty ofLos AngelesOnSection 1.00Carol Bourne, Notary Public, | * * OPTIONAL SECTION * * CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER Though statute does not require the Notary to fill in the data below, doing so may prove invaluable to persons relying on the document. | | | | | |
| Name(s) of Signer(s) [] personally known to me - OR [] proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that | INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER(S) Title | | | | | |
| he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. | [] PARTNER(S) [] LIMITED [] GENERAL | | | | | |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. CAROL BOURNE Commission # 1203484 Notary Outlic - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Dec 3, 2002 | [] ATTORNEY-IN-FACT [] TRUSTEE(S) [] GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR [] OTHER: SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: Name of Person(s) or entity(ies) | | | | | |
| ******************************** THIS CERTIFICATE MUST BE ATTACHED TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT TO THE DOCUMENT DESCRIBED AT RIGHT: NUMBER OF PAGES .2 DOCUMENT DATE 3 2 4 9 | | | | | | |
| Though the data requested here is not required by law, SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN N it could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. | AMED | | | | | |

PATENT RECORDED: 03/29/1999 REEL: 9864 FRAME: 0367